

No. 15-674

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
SAVE JOBS USA AND THE WASHINGTON  
ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN M. MIANO\*  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
\**Counsel of Record*

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. DHS makes the striking claim that it has “dual authority” with Congress to authorize aliens to work in the United States.....	6
II. If Congress conferred dual authority on the Executive to grant employment authorizations, no one can definitively point to where that authority was created.....	8
III. If Congress provided the Executive dual authority to grant employment to classes of aliens, Congress hid that expansive grant within a mousehole.....	10
A. Subsection 1103(a) could not have provided the Executive unfettered authority to grant alien employment because the Secretary of Labor was responsible for ensuring alien labor did not adversely affect American workers .....	11
B. Subsection 1324a(h)(3) is merely a definitional provision explicitly limited in scope to its section .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners’ argument that § 1324a(h)(3) ratifies its claim of dual authority with Congress to define classes of aliens who may work in the United States is nonsensical .....	13
D. The claim that § 1324a(h)(3) authorizes the Executive to define classes of aliens eligible for employment is largely a new invention .....	16
IV. There is no connection between enforcement discretion and work authorizations...	18
V. Adopting the Petitioners’ claim of authority to grant work permits to any alien will allow the Executive to wipe out all protections for American workers in the immigration system and reverse past judicial interpretation .....	20
VI. If the Court holds the Executive has the authority to define classes of aliens who may work in the United States the country no longer has a viable immigration system .....	22
VII. The States’ standing to challenge DAPA should be obvious.....	24
A. Texas’s injury of providing drivers’ licenses is not self-inflicted because it tracks federal law .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The states do not present a generalized grievance because they have pled a cause of action explicitly authorized by Congress .....	27
C. An action that creates incidental effects that are likely to cause harm has routinely been an injury-in-fact that confers standing on parties .....	28
D. The Federal courts serve the key role as arbiter between the Executive and Legislature under the Administrative Procedure Act .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASE LAW:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	27
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. Ariz. 2014).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23, 31
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30, 32
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	30
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	27
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922) .....	28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	28
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's Union</i> <i>v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v.</i> <i>Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22, 32
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v.</i> <i>Meese</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	22, 32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>La. Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	6
<i>NCUA v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	29
<i>Platt v. Union P. R.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1879).....	16
<i>Programmers Guild v. Chertoff</i> , 338 Fed. Appx. 239 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Pub. Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	31
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	24
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	24
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	10
<i>Tax Analysts &amp; Advocates v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	19
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	28
<i>Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	32
<i>Wash. Alliance of Technology Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 1:14-cv-529, slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2015).....	2, 7, 21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	23
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	31
STATUTES:	
American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-313, 114 Stat. 1251.....	24
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 .....	4, 11, 13, 14
Immigration Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911.....	11
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445.....	12, 14, 16, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 604, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	14
I-Squared Act, S. 153, 114th Congress (Jan. 13, 2015) .....	24
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 .....	15
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	13
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006) .....	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	28, 30, 31
6 U.S.C. § 101 .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n) .....	13, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(t) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) .....	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. Rep. 82-1137 (Jan. 29, 1952) .....	11
S. Rep. 99-132 (Aug. 28, 1985) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. 83-1361 (Feb. 14, 1952) .....	11
H.R. Rep. 99-682 (July 16, 1986) .....	19
4147 Cong. Rec. H5357 (daily ed. Sept. 5, 2001).....	23
 REGULATIONS:	
Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284-312 (Feb. 25, 2015) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a) .....	2, 7, 9, 17, 24
Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17-Months for F-1 nonimmigrant Students with STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics) Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students with Pending H-1B Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944- 56 (Apr. 8, 2008) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214 and 274a).....	17, 18, 22
Improving and Expanding Training Opportuni- ties for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students, 81 Fed. Reg. 13,040- 122 (Mar. 11, 2016) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214 and 274a) .....	3, 7, 17
Retention of EB-1, EB-2, and EB-3 Immigrant Workers and Program Improvements Affect- ing High-Skilled Nonimmigrant Workers, 80 Fed. Reg. 81,900-45 (proposed Dec. 31, 2015) .....	8, 17, 24
78 Fed. Reg. 1,317 (Jan. 8, 2013).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
79 Fed. Reg. 26,887 (May 12, 2014).....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 63,379 (Oct. 19, 2015) .....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Julia Preston, <i>Pink Slips at Disney. But First, Training Foreign Replacements</i> , New York Times, June 3, 2015 .....	21
Livy, <i>History of Rome</i> , Book XXII .....	23
Hugh Lofting, <i>The Story of Doctor Doolittle</i> (1920).....	24
<i>Star Trek II: The Wrath of Khan</i> (Paramount 1982) .....	27
